risks. The Group’s and the Company’s overall financial risk management objectives are to optimise value for their
shareholders. The Group and the Company do not trade in derivatives instruments.

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies

	 The Group’s and the Company’s financial risk management policies seek to ensure that adequate financial
resources are available for the development of the Group’s and the Company’s businesses whilst managing
each of these risks as summarised below:

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Company’s exposures to interest rate risk arise mainly from its deposits placed with financial
institutions and interest-bearing financial liabilities. The Company manages its interest-bearing deposits
placement by placing such balances on varying maturities and interest rate returns. The Company’s
policies in dealing with interest bearing financial liabilities are to obtain the financing with the most
favourable interest rates in the market.

	 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

		  Group
	 				   2021	 2020
					   Increase/	 Increase/
					   (decrease)	 (decrease)
					R   M	R M

Effects on loss after taxation/equity

Increase of 100 basis points				   (1,724)	  (3,364)
Decrease of 100 basis points	  			   1,724 	  3,364

(ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk
on transactions and balances that are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional
currencies of the Group’s entities.

	 The currencies giving rise to this risk is primarily New Turkish Lira (TRY). Foreign currency risk is monitored
closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

	 The net unhedged financial assets/(liabilities) of the Group that are not denominated in RM are as follows:-